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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA -

Dianne L. Reynolds-Cane, M.D. Department of Health Professions www.dhp.virginia.gov
Director Perimeter Center TEL {804) 367- 4400
9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300 FAX (804} 527- 4475
Hentico, Virginia 23233-1463
September 17, 2013
Nicole Renee Todd Hirt Doroski CERTIFIED MAIL
6031 Bingley Road
Alexandria, VA 22315 DUPLICATE COPY
VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL
RE: License No.: 0001-217328 / /
S DATE q:/g; [3

Dear Ms. Doroski:

Pursuant to Section 54.1-2409 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, ("Code™), you are
hereby given notice that your license to practice nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia has been
mandatorily suspended by the enclosed Order entered September 17, 2013. You are hereby advised that,
pursuant to Section 54.1-2409.1 of the Code, any person who practices a profession or occupation after
having their license or certificate to do so suspended shall be guilty of a felony. Please return your
license to Jay P. Douglas, Executive Director of the Board of Nursing, at the above address, immediately

upon receipt of this letter.

Section 54.1-2409 of the Code further provides that you may apply to the Board of Nursing
("Board") for reinstatement of your license, and shall be entitled to a hearing not later than the next
regular meeting of the Board after the expiration of sixty days from the receipt of such reinstatement
application. You have the following rights, among others: to be represented by legal counsel, to have
witnesses subpoenaed on your behalf, to present documentary evidence and to cross-examine adverse
witnesses. The reinstatement of your license shall require the affirmative vote of three-fourths of the

members present of the Board of Nursing.

Should you wish to petition the Board of Nursing for reinstatement of your license, contact Jay
P. Douglas, Executive Director, at the above address or (804) 367-4599,

Sincerely,

: &MMD

Dianne L. Reynéllis-Cane, M.D., Director -
Department of Health Professions

Enclosures
Case# 152162

Board of Audiclogy & Speech-Language Pathology - Board of Counseling — Board of Dentistry — Board of Funeral Directors & Embalmers
Board of Long-Term Care Administrators — Board of Medicine — Board of Nursing — Board of Optometry — Board of Pharmacy
Board of Physical Therapy -~ Board of Psychology - Board of Soclal Work — Board of Veterinary Medicine
Board of Health Professions




VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS

IN RE: NICOLE RENEE TODD HIRT DOROSKI, R.N.
License No.: 0001-217328

ORDER

In accordance with Section 54.1-2409 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, ("Code™, 1,
Dianne L. Reynolds-Cane, M.D., Director of the Virginia Department of Health Professions, received
and acted upon evidence that the license of Nicole Renee Todd Hirt Doroski, R.N., to practice nursing
in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania was suspended by a Consent Agreement and Order dated July
18, 2013. A certified copy of the Consent Agreement and Order is attached to this Order and is marked
as Connnonwealth’s Exhibit No. 1.

WHEREFORE, by the authority vested in the Director of the Department of Health Professions
pursuant to Section 54.1-2409 of the Code, it is hereby ORDERED that the license of Nicole Renee
Todd Hirt Doroski, R.N., to practice nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and hereby is,
SUSPENDED.

Upon entry of this Order, the license of Nicole Renee Todd Hirt Doroski, R.N., will be
recorded as suspended and no longer current. Should Ms. Doroski seek reinstatement of her license
pursuant to Section 54.1-2409 of ﬂ;e Code, she shall be resiaonsible for any fees that may be required
for the reinstatement and renewal of her license prior to issuance of her license to resume practice.

Pursuant to Sections 2.2-4023 and 54.1-2400.2 of the Code, the signed original of this Order
shall remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as 2 public record and shall be

made available for public inspection and copying upon request.

d) foge i

Dianne L. Reynolds-Cane, M.D., Director
Department of Health Professions

ENTERED: ?"’/ 7-/3




COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Dianne L. Reynolds-Cane, M.D. Department of Health Professions
Director Perimeter Center
9860 Mayland Drive, Suite 300
Henrico, Vitginia 23233-1463

www.dhp. virginia_gov
TEL {804) 367- 4400
FAX (804) 527- 4475

CERTIFICATION OF DUPLICATE RECORDS
I, Dianne L. Reynolds-Cane, M.D., Director of the Department of Health
Professions, hereby certify that the attached Consent Agreement and Order dated July 18,
2013, regarding Nicole Renee Todd Hirt Doroski, R.N., are true copies of the records

received from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania State Board of Nursing.

A Vil Cono M. 94713

Dianne L. Reynolds-@e, M.D.

Board of Audiclogy & Speech-Language Pathotogy — Board of Counseling — Board of Dentisiry — Board of Funeral Directors & Embalmers
Board of Long-Term Care Administrators — Board of Medicine — Board of Nursing — Board of Optornetry — Board of Pharmacy
Board of Physical Therapy — Board of Psychelogy — Board of Social Work — Board of Veterinary Medicine
Board of Health Professions
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. CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER
PARTIES S '
'I‘he Coxmnonwealth of Penmsylvania, Department of State, Bureau of Professional and

Occupational A;Efms ("Commonwealih“) and Nicole Renee Hirt, RN (“Respondent™) stipulate

———-~a&folloxvs in-seftlerent of the sbove- captmned case

APPLICABLE LAW

1. This matier is before the State Boatd of Nmsiz.ag ("Board™) pursuant to Professional
 Nussing Lavi, Actof Mey 22, 1951, P.L. 317, ("Act"), 63 P.S. §§ 211226, as amended: andlor
the Act of July 2, 1993, P L 345, No. 48 (“ACT 48", 63 P.8, §§ 22012207, as amended

L!CENSURE STATUS

2. Atall xelevant and material ﬁmes, Réspc.md.ent held the following license to practice
asa registereci nuzse in fhe Commonwealﬂz of Pexmsylvama Jicense no. RNS%SOZ which yas

origmally xssued on July 29, 2008 and whlch exp;red on October 31, 2011, -

STPPULATED FACTS

" .3, The Resposdent adumits thiat the followiug allegations ate true:
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4, Respondent's lfcensc may be continually réacﬂvated, renewed, or
‘reinstated upon the filing of the ap;.aropﬁate documentation and, paymént of the
" necessary fees _ | _ ;
b, Respondem’s Iast known office addxess, as on ﬂle with the Boazd is:
754 Mmerva Street East leerpool OH 43920
o Atall relevant and material thes, Responden%was auﬂlorized to
practice as & raglstared nurse inthe Sfate of Obio Board of Nm'smg, leense

numbér RN~286598
d. On or about March 19, 2010, the Ohio Board of Nursing (“Ohio

B U H——

Board”), by way of Consent Agreement found Respondent to be in violation of ! :

the laws, rules, code and/or regulations of the Ohio Board because Respondent

violated Section 4723.28, ORC, in that Respondent submitted fo a drug soteen
that-wag posmve and Sectmn 4723 28(B)(8), ORC, for self-admivistering or
takmg into the body a da.ngerous dmg in a way not in accordance with a legal,

- valid presqnpuon
e.."' A true and cotrect copy of the Ohio Board’s March‘ 19, 2010 Consent
Agresment is attdohed as Exhibit A anfl i incorporated by reference,
f Pursuant"to 1113 Mearch 19,2010 Consent 'Agreement, the Ohio Board L e §

suspended Respoﬂdent's license for an mdeﬁmte penod See attached Exhibit-A.

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS R

4. The Commonwealﬂ:z alteges that the Board i Is anthorized to suspend or revoke, ot

otherwxse restriot Respondent’s hcanse under Sectxon 14(a) of the Act, 63 P.8, § 224(&) o {
impose a civil penalty unde1 Sect:on. 13(b) of the Act 63P.5. § 223(b), and/or Section 5(&)(4) of %
ACT 48 6378, §2205(b)(4) and/or trapose the costs of i mvesngatlon undér Secmon 5@)(5} of



ACT 48,63 P.8. § 2205(b)(5), because Respondent violated the Act at Section 14(2)(6), 63 P.S.
§ 224(35(6),' in that Respondent had his or her license suspended or revoked or has receivéd other

disciplinaryvacti on by the propex licensing authority in another state, territory, 'ﬁossessipn or

coxml‘ry
EEOPOSED ORDER

5. The patties, intendiné to be legally bound, consent to the issuance of the following

Order in settlement of this mattor:

a, The Board finds that it is authoriéed to suspend or revoke, ot otherwise
restrict Respondent's license under Sectlon 14(a) of the Act, 63 B,S, § 224{a); ot
impose a cmlpenalty under Section 13(b) of the Act, 63 P.S. § 223(b), and/or

Section 5(b)(4) of ACT 48, 63 8. §2205(b)(4) and/or ; 1mpose the costs of

B s e Seou&_swsr FACT 48,63 P, §2295(b)(5) because
Respondent violated the Act at Seotion 14(a)(6), 63 P.8. § 224(a)(6), in ﬂxat
Respondent had his or her license suspended <;r revoked or has rc:;:eived other
dis‘ciplina;y actioni by the proper Iicensis;;g authorify in another staté, territory,

. possessic;n or OOIH;‘!II’Y.
D EFTNITE, SUSPENSION.

L ‘ b. Respondent’s license to practice as a 1eglsteted nurse in the
Commonwealth of Pannsyivama, license no. RNS%B{}Z along wﬁh any other‘
hc{:nses, tegistrations, ‘certifioates, approvals, authonzaﬁons,_ or pernitts
(hereinafter reforred to collectively as “anthorizations to practice the préfessi;n”}
issued by the Bc;ard to Respondent at the time this Consent Agreein@t:is adopted

by the Board are hiereby INDIFINITELY SUSPENDED.




c. Respondent shall, within ten (10) 3ays of the beginning of any period
of active suspension, surender her bi:qnnial renewal certificate and wallet card (or

notarized aﬂidavit of their loss or destruction) by maﬂing them to:

M:chael J. Gennett; Bsquire

Proseouting Attorney

Burest of Professional and- Ocoupational Affairs
P.O.Box 2649

Harrisburg, PA -17105-2649

orby delivering them in person at:

Bureau of meessmna} and Occupational Affairs

One Pesn Center ‘
2601 North 314 St. ) ‘
* | Hartisbueg, Pennsylvania :

d. .Upcn the effective date ;)f .tha Consent Agreemont, and ‘during any
. _.._....-’wwm._period- of-active.sugpension, Respondent shall ceass.and.desist from-practicing. as-..
a registered nurse, and 'shall not represent herself as a Boa:-rd Hoensee in any
matter during a;ly perlod of active suspension.
e, Respondent is advise& that i.f the period of active suspension contines
'past'the end of the current renewal period, prior fo Respondent’s lcense behé
‘A reinstated, Respondent will be xequned to compiy with thé zequirements for
renewal of h&l hceme in effect at that ﬁme
f 'Iﬂns Oxder constitutes mscip]mary action by the Board and ghall be
" repotted to othér Iicensijﬁ:g guthorities and sny applicable national lieensir{g'
da;tabank asa dis;:ipi:inary action by the Board, g

g 'l‘hm case shill be deamed seffled and discontinued upon the Board

issuing an. Order adopimg this C‘onsent Agr acment




" REINSTATMENT REQUIREMENTS

h. Respondent may seek reactivation, yenewal, Ielissuance o1
rsmstatcmcnt “of- Respondent’s professional nursing license by doing the
following:

(1) File a wiritten Petition along with an Affidavit of Nog-

Practice indicating that Resl;oﬁdent has not practiced nursing in

Penpsylvania while Respondent’s Hicense was susp ended, with ﬂ:e.

Counsél to thie Bosed, P.0, Box 2649, Harrisbutg, PA 17105-2649,

(2) Submit a Criminal His?or:;z Record Information from é
governmbntal agency from all states in which the Rcspc;ndeﬁt,as

* tosided since the suspension, complied no more than sixty (60)

days prior to the petition for reinstatement;
(3) Shaw that her iiceﬁse to practice nursmg in the state of
Ohlo was reinstated,
(4) Show that Respondent has met all statufory and
1'egu]a'tory quelifications fo;: relicensure and/or reinstatement;
'(5) Successfully complete any . 1'eq§irements that are
. 'Imposed by the Board and/or by Pennsylvwa law at Respondent’s
" own expense moludmg any reqmred evaluations, tests, and
examinations, o
. (6) Meet the contined 'comgetency requirements set forth

at 49 Pa.-Code §21.30a if the suspension lasts five years or longer




T
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or if the Respondant does not have an active Jicense for;ﬁye years

{ !

. or longer;

(7) Submit documentation demonstrating completion of 30

hours of ‘continuing education within the bwmnal period

immediately preceding the petition for remstatement in accordance
BB
{‘ "l

|
(8) Subxmt to ‘the Board satisfactory ewdence that

with 49 Pa, Code §§21.131-21.134; and

Respbndent is able to practice musing with reasopable skﬂl and

safety to pationts at a hearing held pursnant to 1 Pa, Code §31 let, "

: ﬁto, the

seq.; and such evidence shall include, but 18 not Hit t,
; 1x

!
following: - - ] ?

trq.ai:ment professional approved by the Professional Health
Monitoring Program, dated no more than thirty (30) days
prior - 1o p;etiiion for reinstatement, indicating that
Responde;nt is fit'to safely practice as a nurse and "f‘m:l'dicathzg
any conditions for moniforing bj the Board. Respondent
may pbtain the nameé,of treatmont profossionals, a};proved

by the Board by contacting the Professional Healih

Morﬁtoﬁng Program, P.0, Box 2649 Harrisbng, E%e 17 105

ﬁ‘\' .

telephone (717) 783 4857,

(i) Results of periodio and random drug and

alootiol testing indicating the lack of mood altering drugs,

()~ A evaluation and —assessiient Yo a’"‘”““

Ay




.controllcd substances, drugs of abuse, and illicit
Substances/drugs, the Jast to be completed to be completed
’ no. more than thirty (30) days prior to _petition for
remstatement . ‘
(9) Respondent 1mderstands ‘that if the Board reinstates
Respondent’s license after considering the evidence, Respondent
. must pay-any fees required undet 49 Pa. Code §21.5 before

Respondent’s license will be reinstated.

ADMISSIBILITY OF CONSENT AGREEMENT IN FUTURE PROCEDINGS

6. Respondent agl‘aeé that if Respondent is charged with a violation of an Act enforced

by this Board in the future, this Consent Agreement and Order shall be admitied into evidence

- ———vwithout-objection-in-that proceeding:-

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NOTIGE AND WAIVER OF HEARING

7. Respondent acknowledges receipt of an Order to-Show Canse in this ‘matier,
Respondent knowingly and voluntarily waives the yight to an administrative hearing in this
matter, and to the following tights 'miéffad o that_i;earing: to *t;e represonted by cownsel at the
heating; to pxés;ﬁt witne&ées and testimony in defense or m mitigation of any sanction that may
be xmposed fora vxolaﬁon, to cross-examine minessas and to challenge awdenca presented by

the Commonwealth; to present legal arguments by means of a brieft and to take an appeal from

any final adverse decision,

.

ACK!\{OWLEDGMENT OF RIGHT TO ATTORNEY
8, Respondent acknowled ges that she is aware that she has the right to consult with,

and/or be mpresanted by, pr.wate legal counsel of Respondent’s choosmg and at Respondent’s

expense when reviewing, conmdelmg and zcoepting the terms of this Consent Agreement. To



the extent that Respondent is not represented by legal counsel, Respondent has knowingly

elected to proceed without the assistance of fegal counsel.

WAIVER OF CLAIM OF COMMINGLING AND OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS

9. Respondent expressly waives any constitutional rights and issues, such as
};omnﬂngfhlg of pxosqcutorial and adjudicative flmctic_ms by the Board or its pounse], which may
arise or have ariscia dwring the negotiation, propatation and/or presentatiog of this Consent
Agreement. Regzondent sﬁeciﬁcaily agrees that if the Board rejects this agreement, ii may .
assume that the faotsl and averments as alleged in this Consent Agreement are true and correct for
the limited putpose of recommending a sanction, based on those assumed facts that would be |
a‘cceptable o ’;1‘}6 Board before hearing the case. Inthe event that the Board doss assume the

- facts and averments as alleged in this Consent Agreement are true for purposes of making a
.-.recom'menéaiion.aszto an.acceptable.sanction,‘such.action:shall,not.cohsrtitute commingling of - e e e

prosecutorial and adjudicative functions b.y ihe Board or iis couﬁse], and the Respondent

expressly waives any constifutional rights and issues related to alleged commingling, bias, or

violation of due process rights to have an unbiased and impartial adjudicator in any subzequent

hearing, If a hearlng is subsequently held, neitiaer this Consent Agreement nor the proposed

terms 61" setilement may be admitted into evidence and any facts, averme;zts, and allegations

containe.d ni the Consent Agreement n;m,st be proven at heaying unless otherwise sepstately

stipulated, This patagraph is binding on the participants even if the Board does not approve this

Consent Agreeraent, -

ﬁO MODIFIGATION OF ORDER

10, Respondent agtees, as g condition of entermg into this Consent Agreamant not to
seok modification et a latm date of the Stipulated Order adoptmg and 1mplcmentmg this Consent

Agxcament without first obtmnmg the express wiitten concurrence of the Prosecution Division. 5




AGREEMENT NOT BINDING ON OTHER PARTIES
11, The Ofﬁce of General Counsel has approved this Consent Agreement as to form and

Iegahty, however, ﬂus Consent Agrccmant shall have no icgal effect nnless and until the Boa:d

issues the stipulsated Orde.r.

EFFEGT OF BOARD'S BEJECTIOE OF CONSENT AGREEMENT.

12. Should the Board not approve this Consent Agreement, pres;entatioh o and
consideration of this Consent Agreement and other docaments and maiters by the Board shall not
prejudice the Board or any of ifs members from finther participation in the adjudication of this

matier, This’ paragmph is binding on the partlcxpants even if the Board does not approve this

Consent Agreement

ENTIRE AGREEMENT

_ .13, This agreement gqntaizis the whole agreement between the participants; proﬁégq
however, that the captions printed in the varions provisions of this agreement are for ease of .
reading only and are not to be interpreted as forming any part of this apreement, There areno

other terms, obligations, covenants, representations, statements or conditions, or otherwise, of

" . any kind whatsoever concelmngt}ns apreement,

&GEEEMEHT DOES NOT PREVENT ADDITIONAL ﬁESGtPLIﬂE BASED ON OTHER GOMPLAINTS

14, Nothing in this Order shall preclude the Prosecution Division for the Commonwealth
. from filing charges or the Board from iraposing disciplinary or corrective measuses for violations

or facts not contained in this Consent Agreement;

VER}FICATION OF FAQ !S AND §TATEMENTS

Raspondent veriﬁcs that the faots and statetments set fotth in this Consent Agreement are true

and correot to the best of Respondent's knowledge, information and belief, Respondent



understands that statements in this Consent Agreement are made subject to the criminal

pcnames of 18 Pa. C S.A. § 4904 rcianng to unsworn falsification to authorities,

,.&,//)! Keegh R Q?’I@Gﬂ Hir)

Mﬁcﬁael J. Ge qulre - Nicole Renee Hist, R.N.
Prosecuﬁng Attome Respondent
- DATED: g’ / 2] 1 20 > "patED: §700 /3013 -

16
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING

Cammonwaalth of Pennsylvania

" Bureaut of Professional and oo s o :
Oceupationa) Affalys | Tilo N"{--. : 12-51-04993
5, ‘ |
. , . boo
Nicole Ronee Hivt, RN;, . DocketNo: - D05 5143
' . Respondent . .

. _ ' ORDER |
AM)NOW this / f d[‘ay of Yut¥ 2013, the STATE BOARD OF NURSING
(“Bo&zd”) adopts and approvcs the foregoing Consent Agresment and incoxpoxates the terms of
pmagraph 5, Whioh shall constitnte the Board's Order and is now issued in resolutlon of this

This O'rda.r shatl take effect immediately,

: . ' BYORDER: -
BUREAT OF PROFESSIONAL AND STATE BOARD OF NURSING

- OCCURATIONAL ARFAIRS

/4{9.72&?«7”” | %\mm/} Covgpdn

. Dateofmalling:  vey Tl 2o}

“Ann Michele Coughlin, MIBA, MSN RN

Katie True

Commisstoner ’ Chairman

Ror the Commonwealth: Nﬁcha&! J. Gensiett, Bsquive
2601 North Third Street *
P, 0, Box 2649 .
Hattlsburg, PA 17105-2649

" Torthe Respondent: Nicole Renee Hirt
. .. 754 Minerva Steeot

. Bast Liverpool, OX 43920
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<. CONSENT. AGREEMENT
. BETWEEN
NICOLE RENEE HIRT, R. N
AND

" OHIO BOARB OF NURS]NG

" {This Consent Agrocmont i entéred into by and betecii NICOLE RENET: BIRT, RN, (S,
HIRT) and the Ohio Board of Nursing (Board), the state agoncy charged with enforcing Chapter ©
. 4723, of iha Ghio Revised Code (ORC), and ail admﬁmstraﬂva :ules promul gated thereunder .

MS HIRT voluntarily enfers fnto t‘tus Consent Agreement bomgifuliy informed of her rights
under Chapter ; 119 ORC, mclucimg the right to representatzon by legal cmmsel ‘and the right toa
formmal adjudicaﬁw hearing on, the 1ssues considered hcrem . _— ’
. ¥
- 'This Consent Agreemcnt ¢ontaing the entire agrsament between the parbes there bemg 1o other

agréement of any kmd varbai or otherw;sa, Which yaries the ta:ms of this Consent Agreemcnt.

P R -

| gmmm
This Clonsent Agreement is entersd info cn the basis of the fellowmg stlpulahons, admigsions .
) an;i nndexstaudmgs‘ . )

The Board is empowered by Secuon 4723 28, ORC, to deny, permauently '
reyoke, fovoke, suspend, or place restrictions oit any Heense issued by the
) Bnard reprimnand or otherwise discipline 2 Hoenses; or intpose a fine of five -
hundred dollars ($500,00). Seotion 4723, 28(B)(8), ORC, authorizes the
Boatd to dlsclplma a licensee for seif-administering or otherwise, takmg into
the body any dangerous drog, as defined in Section 4729.01, ORG, in any -
way not in accordance with a Jegal, walid preseription isswed for that
~ individual. Section 4723 28(B)(16), ORC, anthorizes the Board to' discipline
a licenses for violation of Chaptér 4723, ORC, or any nules sdopted under
it, Specxﬁca!ly, Rule 4723-4- -06(B), Ohio Admimstxahva Code (OAC), -
states that ] ‘Ticensed nwrse shall; it a cemplete, acolirate, ‘and timely'
~ ' manner, report and document rursihg assessments o obsazvattons,, the care 7
. provided by the nurse for the client, and the chent's response 1o t‘nat caré, -
Rule 4723-4- 060&?), OAG, states that a Hicensed murse shall, in an accurate
and timely manner, report to the appropriate practitionet” esvors in or
doviations from the oustent .valid ofder. Rule 4723-4-06(H), OAC, states’ *
“that & licénsed muse shafl implement measm‘es o promote a safe

- anmomnent for'each chent

‘-A. .

GEHTIHED TOBE. QTHUE COP‘( : ' : 3
Cat C il ot 8/5.' /] -"*’“jpffl'f
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Nxcols Renee lef ‘R. N
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Page?2 o
' MS HIRT was 1mha11y licensed in the. State of Chio in 1999 as arcg:stercd
nurse, RN~286598 MS H]RT’S licenselapsed on September 1, 2009,
C. MS. HIRT also holds actlve Heenses ds a rﬁgxstered nurse in the States of .
Pennsy}venia (initially in 2008), Florida (2008), and Virginia (2009}, and in
the District of Columbia (2(}09) -MS, HIRT | is currenﬂy work:mg a3 & Inrge
in Virg*xma ' _ . . D
D MS HIRT knowmgly anid voluntanly admits ‘to Eha factual and Iega!
. " allegations sét forth in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing dated July 24,
< 2009 . (July 2009 Nﬁtice) a capy of winch is atlached hersto and

) mcorporated hareiu . i . S
E. "Taher personal statemen’r MS HIRT states.that she had a legal presenpﬁon

“for Vieodin at thé time of her positive sereen, reforenced in the notice,- MIS, .

HIRT failed fo provide any explanation ‘for her positive Demerol and . '
Morphine screex. MS, HIRT states she was divorced ju 2008 and adrits -
that sha allowed her pexsonal jssues fo mtarfare with her nursing practme ,

A@E@p_ggmmﬂﬁ :

"‘-Wﬁarefore, m consideranon of-the foregoing- and mutual- promlsss h&remaﬁer 8et- fartﬁ,-and—mm_~~__% —
liou of any formal progecdings at this time, MS, HIRT knowingly and Voluntarily agrees with’

- the Boazd to the foliowmg terms, c;)ndiﬁons, and lnmtations

'SUSPDNSION or LICI)NSE
oL :MS HIRT’s licensa 1o practice nm'sing 5a registered ersa is heraby snspcndad for .
Lo an indefinite period of time, nntl af Jeast December 1, 2010, MS, HIRT may submit -

a written recuest for rainstatemaut after December 1, 201{} #f the conditions for'
reinstatement have heen saﬁsﬂed v .

-

P

' CGNDITIONS FOR RENSTATEMENT

..MS HIR‘I‘ shall’ obey aH federal state, and Iocal Iaws and a]t Iaws and mlas

o2
' govermng the pxactlce of nursmg pii} Oluo

MS: HIRT shall appear in personfor mtarviaws befcira the full Boa:d or ﬁs dasxgnatcd "
rapresenfabve as requested by the Boaxﬁ or its desi gnee .

4, - Within six (6) manths prior to requesimg reinsfatement MS BZIRT agrees that .
© 7+ ghe will submit a request to'ths Bureau of Criminal Idenhﬁcaﬁon and Tnyestigation _ -
(BCI) fo conduet &' criminal records check of MS. HIRT, mcludmg -a check of.
Pederal Buréan of Investigation (FBY) records, and shall canse BCI to submit. MS.
) H]RT’s cnmmal tecords chack reports 1o the Board MS HIRT ngrees that'a -

Y-
L™ -
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" Nicole Renes Hirt, R.N.

reqﬁest for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the completed
crixinal récords check, including the FBI check, hias been received by the Board,

Frior to requestmg 1emstatement MS. HIRT shall provide the Board with written -
documentation that she notified the Pennsylvama, Fionda Virginia, and District-of .

Columbia Boards of Nursmg of ﬂ:us Consent Agreement and the Iuly 2009 Not:ce

" Prior to remstatement, MS. HIRT sha]l entér info a C'onsent Agrecment with the

Board for probafionaty ‘téxms, condifions, and limifations determined by’ the Boatd for

. 2 minimum period of tbxee (3) years foﬂo&vmg reinstatement.

:I’sychian-m Evalvation - _
) Upon ‘the 1equesi: of the Board or ifs desxgnee and within sxxty (60 dsiys of that”

reguest, MS, FORT' shall, at her own expense, abtain a comprehionsive eyalnation by
a psychiatrist who is approvad in advance by the Bozxd MBS, HIRT shall provide the

Board with complete documentation of this svalvation, Pror fo ihe evafuation, MS.,
HIRY shall provide the evaluating psychiatrist with a copy of this Consent Agreemsnt -

aud the July 2009 Notice., Further, MS. HIRT shall execute yeleases to permit the
gvalnating psychiatrist to obtaln any information decmed appropnats and necessary

. fof the evaluation, The psychiatrist-shall submit a yriften opinion fo the Board that
= - -ihndey diagnoses; recommendations-for- treatment—aud~momtonng,

restrictions fo be'placed on MS. HIRT’s license fo practice, aud statlng whether MS.

HIRT is capable .of practlcing musing -according” to accapiabla and prcvaﬂmg '

] ' standards of safe mursing care,

9

10,

BT

" yecovery statns

. -MS fER’I‘ shall prowda the Board With saﬁsfactory documenta&on of compliance
' with all aspects of the freatment plan developed by the psychiatrist described: above

until released. Further, MS. HIRT agtees that the Board may utilize the psychiatrist's

.recommendations and conclusions from fhe evaluation as a basis for addmcmal ferms,
conditions, end limitations on MS, HIRT's Hcense and that the terms, contiltions, and
.}umiations may be mcorpomted ) addendum to ﬂus Consent Agreement,.

’Monitormg of Rehabﬂitahun and ’I‘reatment

" MS. BIRT shall abstain completa!y fmm the parsonal 0 or posseasion of- drugs
" exeept those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by

‘Jaw who has full Jmowledge of MS JORT's' history ‘of cliepsical depandency and
MS. HIRT shall self~adm1mstar the prescubad dmgs only in 'rhe _

mannerprescrzbed Lo O »

' j: MS BIRT shali abstmn completely from tha use of alcqhol
’ Withm thiee (3) months immediately prior io requeshng rainstatement MS.

HIR'T shalt, at her own eXpbnse, obtain a chemical dependency avaluatlon by & Beard

appmvad chernical dependency pmfessmnal and shall provxda e Board thh .

any-additional -
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complete documentation of this gvalvation, Prior fo the evaluation, MS. HIRT shall

provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy-of this Consent Agreement
and the July 2009 Notice. Purther, MS, HIRT shall execnte releases to permit the -

chemical dependency professiopal fo obtain any information deemed appropriate and

necessary for the ovaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a* | -

written opinipn fo the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment

‘and monltéring, any addifional restrictions to be placed on. MS. HIRTs license fo
whether MS. HIRT is capable of pracﬁcing:nuraing‘a?éomiﬁg to .

" acceptable and provailing standszds of safe musing care.

practice, and stafiig

. MSH}RT shall pro;;ide the Board _wi'th satisfactory qoc'ﬁmaﬁfaﬁoﬁ of e}::mplianca :
with all aspeots of Hie treatment plan developed by the chemical ‘dependency ..
professional described above until released. Purther, MS, BIRT agrees that the Board

may viilize the professionalls recommendations and concluslons from fhe evaluation
as 2 basis for additional ferms, conditlons, and limitations on MS, HIRT's liconse and
that the terms, conditions, and lirifations may, be Incorporated in an addendum. to this

Consent Agreement. ,

" Yo 8 mirimum, c;ﬁnﬁngo;zs. period of nine (%) inonths immediately prior to
requesting reinstatement, MS. HIRT shall attend g minimtm of one (1) meeting per - -

week of 4 suppott or peer group meeting approved in advagce by the Board, or &

such attendance to fhe Board prior to requesting reinstatement.

" Yor & wintmum, contanons period of xine (9) months ioimediately prior to

* Jaw who. has full knowledge of
. Tecovery status.. ,

" requesting reinstateinent, MS, FIRT shall submit, it her expense and on the day
“selected, blood or urine speciméns for drng and/or'alcohol andlysis at a collection site
. specified by the Board ‘at such times as the Board may request, Upon and affer MS, .
CHIR's infttation Of drig screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failora fo
submait such ‘specimen on the day she js selected, or in such a mgé]\i}ar ag the Board
may request, shall .constitute a violation' of ‘a restriction placed on a lcbuse for
purposes of Section 4723,28(B), ORC. This screening shall require a daily ‘calldi
‘process. ~ The specimens sibmitted by MS, HIRT ghall be negative, except for
- substanges prescribed, admivistered, or dispenged 10 her by another so authorized by

MS, BIRT’s history of chemical dependency and

s, Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HIRT" initiating drug screentig, MS.
HIRT shall provide a copy of this -Consent Agreement and' the July 2009

Notics, to all treating practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all .

treating practitioness, tnoluding addresses and telephone numbers and cavee

™41l treating practitioners o complede & medication proscription report that is to-

bo mialled by the practitionet directly to the Board, The medication report is to
"." be- cotnp, ;
dispensed to MS, HIRT:

~ -

“Tyelve Steyprograny, and-MS:-HIRT-shall-provide-satisfactory-dosumentation-of:. -

leted for “any and all substances prescribed, administered, or
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b After initiating drug ssraenmg, MS HXRT shall be under a contmumg duty to
prowda & copy of this Consent Agreement and the July 2009 Notice prior to
jnitiating. treatment, to additional freafing pracﬁﬁonem and to updite the list
of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hovrs of being
treated by another praciitionér. Ficther, MS. HIRT shall potify the Board of -
any and all medicatlon(s) or preseription(s) received within twentwaour (24)
,hours of releasa fmm hospﬁahzation or medxcal treabnent

' Repo; tmg Reqw.rements of Licensee

is,
16,

YA

18,

20.

21,

22.

"MS H]I{T shail rcpcrt to the Board i Wxitmg, any vioiatmn of this - Consent
_Agreement withinthhty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. .- - C

MS. HIRT sha]} sign releaae of mformgbon forms allowing hea}th professmnals and‘ '
other organizations to submit requested do oumenfahon or mformahon direcily to the

" Board.

MS HIRT ghall submit gy and all information that the Board may raquast regarding
her ability o praetice accordmg to acceptable and praval[ing standaxds of safe nursing

' pracﬂca

WIS IR sl -not- Sﬂbmlt OF - CAUSe - to be submzﬁed—any--fals&, rmsleadmg, ¥ R —
.. deceptive sfaternenty, mfmmatmn, or documentaﬂon to the Board or to cmployers or

) potentral employers,

MS. IIIR’I‘ shaﬂ submit fhe yeports anﬁ documentaﬁon reqmred by this Consent
Agreement on forms. specified by the Board, All _reporting and corumunications .

* yequired by this Consant Agrcament shaH be mads to the Comphance Umt of the

Boald

" MS. IIERT shail submit the rcports an& documentaﬁon reqm,red by this Consent
. Agresment to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Oblo Board of Nursing, ir South

I—ixgh Street, Smte 400, Colmnbus, OH 43215-7430.

M8, HRT shaﬂ venfy fhat the reports and docnmentation raqmred by fhis Con%nt
: .'Agrcamsnt aro received in the Board ofﬁce : _ .

. MS HIRT shall inform the Board w:thm ﬁve (5) bnsiness days, in wﬁﬁng' of ey
. change in address and/or telaphona mumber,. RV - .

'-meo Or ntation’

Upon the request

where a nursing Jic
complenon of & musing refresher” ceurse cr an ::xtens;ve onentation approved in-advance by the

 Board or its designec.

of the Boaid or its deszgnee, MS. H[RT shall, prior-to wo:lnng in & positlon
enge is required complete and submit sat:sfactory documentation of

=
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Temporary Narcotic Restrictions - ' ‘

MS. HIR'E shall.not administer, have access to, or possess {(except as prescribed for

MS, BIRT’s use by mnother so authorized by law who has.fuﬂgcnowledge of MS.

_ BIRT’s history of chemical ‘dependency and yecovery status) any narcotics, other -
controfled snbstances, oy mood altering drugs-for'a mipimum tﬁ)&ﬁo&of Twelve (12)

. MONTHS in which MS. HIRT is working in a position that re%uires a riursing
license, At any time after the twelve-month period previonsly described, MS. HIRT .
may submit.a written request to-fhe Board to have this restriction re-gvaluated. In

. - addition, VIS, HIRT shall ot count narcotics or possess or c%y' work keys for
_ """, Josked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, of containerss NIS; BIRT shall not call
. inororder prescriptions or prescription refills, : :
MS. HIRT further knowingly and voluntaily agrees with the Board to the ‘following
~ PERMANENT LICENSURE RESTRICTIONS: I . L

“Unléss otherwise approved in advance by the Board or its désignee, MS, HIRT
shal] not practice nursing as a registered nurss (1) for-agencles providing horne care

—in-the patientls. residence; (2) for-hospice care progranss providing hospice care in the
-patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agéncies or pools; (4) as an independent provides
whers the nurse providesnursing care and 19 refmbursed for services by the Stafe of
- Ohio fhrongh State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or gronp -
" 'of individuals who directly éngage MS, HIRT to provide musing services for fees,

. conipensation, ox.other consideration or as a volunteer.

B —

‘Unless otherwise approved fu adyance by the Board ox its designee, MS. HIRT -
» shall stot functiof in a posifién or employment wheré the job duties or requirements
involve management of mursing and sursing responsibilities, ox ‘supervising and
ovaluating nmusing practice, Such’ positions ‘include, but are not limited -tp, the
. following: Director of Nusaing, Assitant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice
. President of Nufsing,- .- .-~ ., 77 T ' : .
- FAl T I MPLY, i
. The.sbove deséribed terms aiid condifions hall conititute “restrictions placed on a Hdense” for
purposes of Secilon 4723.28(B), ORC. If, in the discrotion of the Board, MS. TIIRX appears to '
¢ have violated ox bréached any terms or conditions of this Consent Agreemment, the Board reserves
. fhe Fight to instifute formal disciplindry procegdings for anly and: all possible violations or
breaches, inclnding, buf ibf Hmited 1o, alleged violatons of the laws of Ohio ‘ooourring before
the effective date of this Consent Agreerenf. ' : s -
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TIO / Ob O FTE
The terms, hmztations, and condmons of this Consent Agreament othér than the permangnt. -

- Ticensnre réstriction(s), may be modified or terminated, m wrxﬂng, at any time upon the
. agreement of both MS. H[[{T and the Board, ’ B

" The Board may only altor the, mdeﬁmte suspensmn imposed if: (1) MS. HIRT submits a Wntten; '
request for rélnstatement; (2) the Board determines .that MS, HIRT has compheci with "all
conditions of reinstatement; (3) the Board detorminés that MS: HIRT is able to practme
according to acéeptable and prevailing standards of safe muxsing care based upon an Interview
with WIS, HIRT and yeview, of the documentation specified in-this Consent Agrasment, and (4)
M8, EORT has gritered info a Consent Agreément with the Board for probationary ferms,

* conditions, and Jimitations deteriined by the Board i"or a minimm pmod of th:ce (3) years

s‘

. toﬂowmg reinstatement

WS, HIRT acknowle&ges that she has had an 0ppo:tumty to agk qucsilons concermng ﬂze tenns
of this. Congent Agreament and fhat all queshons askcd have beon answerea In 2 saﬁsfactoxy

et - -

S, HIRT waives all of her rights undcx‘ Chaptcr 119, DRC ag they relate to matters that are the
subject of this Consent Agreement. . ) ) . )

: MS HIRT waives any and all clanns or-canses of action she may hava agamst the Board, and itg
members, officers, employées anéfor agcnts ansing out of maﬁers that ate the subjact of this’

- Consent A greamcnt

- This Consent Agrcement is not an adjudlcaﬁon ordpr as d1scussad in- Chaptar 119 ORC’ Any
action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Consent Agrecment shall comply .

with the Admmjstranv(s P.i ocedures Act, Chapter 139, ORC, .

| “'This Consent Agreema:lt shall be- considercd a pubhc record as that term is us—sd in Sechon

o 14943, ORC. The information contaifed hereln may, ba reported to’ appropnate orgamzaﬁcns

" data banks and govemmantal borhes ) o
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] Casa #08-2388

Gfﬂﬁ Bﬁaﬁd ﬁf Nﬂﬁsmg ~www.nursing.ohio,gov

17 South ngh St:rcct, Suzﬁc 400 % Co]umbus, Oino 43215-74]0 ¥ (6l4) 466-3947

" Tuly 24, 2009 , o
' NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEAR]NG

. Nicole Renes Hirt, RN
443 Uniox Street ] Bst
Columbxana Ohio 44408

Dear Ms‘ let'

In accmdsnca wiﬁx Chapter 119, of the 0]110 Rcvised Code (ORC), you are hareby not}ﬁed that
the Ohio Board of Nusing (Board) proposes under the authority of Section 4723.28, ORG, to
ﬂsny, permanently revoke, revoke, suspend or place restricions on.your Heense to practice

nursing “as a registered nurse; reprimand or ofherwise discipline you; or. Jdmpose & fme of not
moxe than ﬁve himdred doll axs ($500 00) pet vinlahon for the followmg 7e480ns;

1.~ +While working as a mmsse at Salem Community Hospital in Salem, Ohio,
on ox'about July 14, 2008, you subinitted to a drug sorsen that was positive
.for Demerol, Mepeﬁdmé and Normeperidine, You were sent o thedmg . -

notad Your employment was tanmuated on or abont .’flﬂy 28 2009.

Section 4123, 28(B)(8), ORC, authorizes the Board 1o disoipline a licensee for self—admzmstenng
ot othersise taking fnto the body any dangerons dug, as defired in Sestion 4729.01, ORC, in .
any way 20t in accordancs with a Iegal vahd prescnphon msued for that iﬂdw;dual i

"2 . Whﬂa Workmg as a nutse at Salem Comminnity, Hospltal the foﬂowmg
dlscrepancxes in yom' wse of Demerol and Mox})hine were noted
- &  For Panent #1 [see aftached Patient Key T Remain Confidential
“and " Not .Silbject to Puble Disc!ome], who had an order for -

. Meperidine (Demetal) 25mg IV every 4 houss as needed, you .
withdrew Demerol 25mig at the following times but’ dld not- -

’ document admmisﬁaﬁoaz, nced for the medmation or Waste

- 1) July 12 2008 at-00: 06 hours;

2) " hly 12 2008 at 21; 50 hours {anothar nurse w1thdraw and
' .'docthan’fgd admimattahon of Lortab at 21317 hours];

3) - t.TuIy 13, 2008 at.05: 00 hiugs; N
4" Ty 13, 2008 5£22:38 hovis; and

' 'esanr:mmﬁsﬁmua aaw :
| @/ B / D0/

amassmowuasam
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Section 4723.28(B)(16), ORC, authorizés the Board fo discipline a lcenses for violation of
Chapter 4723,. ORC, or any ules adopted under it. .Specifically, Rule 4723-4-06(B), Ohio
Adminisfrative Code’ (OAC),
: timely manner, report, and dosument nursing assessments or observations, the care
= 7 the-muse for-the-olient; atid the-clients responss to-thét- cate. Rule 4723-4:06(£D),-
thet & licensed turse shall implement measures to promots a safe environment for tac

"G

RN,

Sy July 14, 2008 at 03:50 hours. .

For Patient #2, who had an order for Mmiahine_ Sulfate 2mg IV
every 4 hours, you did the following:  * . L

D On or about Jnly 13, 2008 at 00;:09 hours, you withdrew )
- 4mg and dooumented administcation of enly 2mg i~ -
Nurse’s. Notes, You did not docurment waste or
administration of the remaining Zmg. ‘

2) . On or sbout July 13, 2008 st 07:45 hous, you withdrew
.4mg and dobumented administration in-the ADMINRY,
You did not document adwinistration in the Nirse’s Notes, -
. you did not "document the quantity -of Demerol you
administered, and you did not document auny waste,

states thiat & Hoensed murse shall, in & complete, acourate, and
plovided by

QAC, states.. .. i
ch olisat, :

For Patient #3, who had an order for Demerol 12:5mg with
Phenergan 12.5mig IV every 4 howts, you did the following:

1)  Although you withdrew and documented administration of
‘Demefol 12.5mg on June 28, 2008 at 20:13 - hous,
- approximately 2.5 hours later, af 22:49 hours, yon'
withdrew Demerol 25mg.  You documented that yon
wasted 12.5fng, but you did not doenment administiation or -
waste of vthe rémeining 12.5mg. At the Hime of both
- withdrawals, you did niot withdraw Phenergan'as ordered fo-

- be administered with the Demerol.

2) . Onor about June 29, 2008 at 21:01 Fours and Fuly1; 2008 .’
2 bt 00:11. hours,-you withdrew Demerol 25mg and did not
. dochmgnt administration ‘or waste,  You also did not
withdraw Phehergan as didered fo be administéred with the
" “Demerol. ‘Futher, .on or abont July 5, 2008 at 07:32 hours,
* you withdrew Demerol S0mg; dosumented that you wasted _
37 5rhg but did not document adminisiration or waste of the
" zemaining 12,5mg. You also did not. withdraw Phohergan
. 88 ordered fo be adroinistered with the Demerol, :
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Section 4723.28(3)(16), ORC, anthotizes the Board to discipline a Heensee for violation of
Chapter 4723, ORC, or any rules adopted under it, Specifically, Rule 4723-4-06(8), OAC, states
that a licensed nurss shall, in a-complefe, acevrats, and timely manner, report and document
nursing assessments or observations, the eare provided by the nurse for the ohient, and the client's
Tosponse to that cate, Rule 4723-4-06(F), OAC states that a licersed nurge shall, in an-dccurate -
and timely manuer, report to the appropriate practitioner errors in or deviations from the current
valid ordér, Rule 4723-4-06(H), OAC; states that 8 licensed nurss shafl implement inessures fo

promoto 4 safs onvironment for each client, .
' Acéoxdingly, the Board is authorized to i:mpése one or mote of the sanotions as cited in Sgcﬁon .
4712328,0RC. L | : .
" In éccérdaxz:ca with Chaﬁter 119, OR'C, you are hereby inf"orp:iqd that you are éntiﬂéﬂ toa I{eaxing
the request must be made in wiiting and must

- it this matter, I yon wish to request such heating,
* bereceived in the Board office Within_ thitty (30) days of the Hime of mailing of this notice.

You ate herehy farthér informed that, if you timely fequest a hearing, you are entitled.fo appear
at such hearing in person, hy your attorney, or by mich other yepreséntative ag i permitted fo -
- practice before the Board, or you may. present your position, argements, or. contenitions in )

writing, At the heating you may also preseht évidence_ and examine witnesses appearing for and

~ againstyon, . . _ _

+ Should you choose to 1'equcsiz a hea;mg, pléase mail or deliver the xall?m}?,?na&&ﬁ;n??a;} D
other correspondence regarding this matfer, to: Lisa FergpsbnuRamus,. CompHance Manager, .
" Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Cohonbus, Ohio, 432157410 ox

heaﬁng@urging.ohiolgov.

Hthe Bouard fails to receive a reqﬁegt fora ﬁaaﬁng'within thitty (30) days of the fime of mai!iﬂg
consideration of tha factual and legal

of fhis notice, the Board may, in your sbsence and upon ‘
tice of Opportunity for Hearing, .deny, permanedtly revoke, !
your license fo praetice mursing a8 # registered nurse;

ellegations set forth in”this No

- 1evoke, suspend or place restrictions on : ‘

. teprimand or otherwise discipfine you; or imposo a fine of not more than five lmndred doflars -
($500.00) per violation. ‘ T . Col

At Bamett, RN, BSN, C.W.S
Supervising Board Mpmber -
Cortified Mail Reb;ij)t No, 7009 0830 000233868268 .
Attorney Certified Mail Receipt No, 7009 0820:0002 3386 8275 -

o

Stncezely,

ce: " Mblissa Wilburn, Assistant Attorney Geferal * " -, "
' 'LatonihDgnise Wright, Bsq. ' - '




